

Nos. 19-267 & 19-348

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL,

Petitioner,

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU,

Respondent.

ST. JAMES SCHOOL,

Petitioner,

v.

DARRYL BIEL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF KRISTEN BIEL,

Respondent.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeal
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE OF CLERGY AND
LAITY UNITED FOR ECONOMIC JUSTICE AND
BET TZEDEK IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

RYAN H. WU

Counsel of Record

MELISSA GRANT

CAPSTONE LAW APC

1875 Century Park East, Suite 1000

Los Angeles, CA 90067

(310) 556-4811

Ryan.wu@capstonelawyers.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Ministerial Employees Are Not Absolutely Exempt From the Protection of Neutral, Generally Applicable Laws.....	6
A. <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> is rooted in the selection of ministers and provides an absolute defense to anti-discrimination law.....	6
B. The Free Exercise Clause does not preclude religious organizations from complying with neutral, generally applicable laws that do not infringe upon protected employment decisions.....	8
C. The Establishment Clause Does Not Bar Inquiries into Wholly Non-Religious Employment Issues.....	13
D. Circuit courts have limited the scope of the ministerial exception.....	15
II. Expanding the Scope of the Ministerial Exception Will Lead to Unintended Consequences.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Courts that have exempted ministers from minimum wage laws have also restricted the application of ministerial exception to bona fide ministers performing tasks related to the organization’s mission.....	21
B. A loose ministerial exception standard could result in a large class of employees without civil protections.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alcazar v. Corp. of the Catholic Archbishop of Seattle</i> , 627 F.3d 1288 (9th Cir. 2010).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 1 (1944).....	12
<i>Bollard v. California Province of the Society of Jesus</i> , 196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999).....	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of California, Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	21, 26
<i>Clapper v. Chesapeake Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 166 F.3d 1208 (4th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Elvig v. Calvin Presbyterian Church</i> , 375 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2004).....	7, 17, 29
<i>Elvig v. Calvin Presbyterian Church</i> , 397 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Employment Div. Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	5, 8, 9, 18, 30
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of New York</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	14
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Board of Equalization of California</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....	20
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	6
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	13
<i>Lorain Journal v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 143 (1951)	12
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Prods., Inc.</i> , 40 Cal.4th 1094 (2007)	27
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Commission v. Dayton Christian Schools</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986).....	5, 13, 14
<i>Puri v. Khalsa</i> , 844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Ryeyemamu v. Cote</i> , 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Schleicher v. Salvation Army</i> , 518 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2008)	22, 23, 24
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	6, 13
<i>Shaliehsabou v. Hebrew Home of Greater Washington, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 797 (4th Cir. 2004)	19, 24
<i>Su v. Stephen S. Wise Temple</i> , 32 Cal. App. 5th 1159 (2019)	25, 27
<i>Tony and Susan Alamo Foundation v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	10, 11, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Free Exercise Clause of the First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b).....	29
29 U.S.C. § 202(a)(3)	11
29 U.S.C. § 654(a).....	29
29 U.S.C. § 660(c)	29
Fair Labor Standards Act.....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dababneh et al., <i>Impact of Added Rest Breaks on the Productivity and Well Being of Workers</i> , 44(2) <i>Ergonomics</i> (2001)	26
Kenner, <i>Working Time, Jaeger and the Seven-Year Itch</i> , 11 <i>Colum. J. Eur. L.</i> 53 (2004/2005)....	26, 27
Letter from Department of Labor (Dec. 21, 2018)	20
Tucker et al., <i>Rest Breaks and Accident Risk</i> , <i>The Lancet</i> (Feb. 22, 2003).....	26
